by whom or by which a law library shall have been installed pursuant to chapter seven (7), General Laws of 1903, and shall by the clerk of any such court be paid over to such individual or corporation so installing such library pursuant to such act, for the maintenance thereof, on the first Monday in June, 1905, or as soon thereafter as conveniently may be.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of this act an action or proceeding shall be deemed terminated when no step shall have been taken to prosecute said action or proceeding for a period of three (3) years after such action accrues.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1905.

CHAPTER 109.

H. F. No. 542.

An act entitled an act to amend the title of chapter one hundred fifty-nine (159) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year nineteen hundred and three (1903), approved April 10th, 1903, so when amended to read as follows: "An act creating pensions for dis-abled and retired policemen in cities now or hereafter men. having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, and providing for a fund out of which such pensions shall be paid, and for the establishment of a pension board for the management, control and distribution of such fund," and also to amend said act, and to validate incorporations formed and all acts taken thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the title of chapter one hundred fifty-nine (150) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903, approved. April 10th, 1903, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "An act creating pensions for disabled and retired policemen in cities now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thou- in cities sand inhabitants, and providing for a fund out of which over fitty thousand. such pensions shall be paid, and for the establishment of a pension board for the management, control and distribution of such fund."

SEC. 2. That section one (1) of said chapter one hundred and fifty-nine (159) of the General Laws of nineteen hundred and three (1903), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Pension fund.

"Section 1. In every city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, there may be created a police pension fund, which shall be governed and managed by a police pension board, in accordance with the provisions of this act."

SEC. 3. That section eight (8) of said act be and the

same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Election of governing board.

"Section 8. The governing board of said association shall consist of five members, to be elected annually, who shall hold their terms of office for one, two. three, four and five years respectively, and until their respective successors are elected and qualified, and the mayor, chief of police and city treasurer shall be ex-officio members of said board, and the city treasurer shall be the custodian of all funds of said association and disburse the same as directed by said board.

All vacancies occurring in the elective membership of said board shall be filled by said board for the unexpired term, or until the next annual election."

SEC. 4. That all the provisions of said chapter one hundred fifty-nine (159) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903 and the title thereof as hereby amended are in all things hereby re-enacted, and all police relief associations heretofore incorporated and organized thereunder and the proceedings of the same are hereby validated and confirmed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1905.

CHAPTER 110.

H. F. No. 775

An act to provide for the incorporation of the lands of state institutions with the territory of adjoining cities in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Incorporation of lands of state institutions, Section 1. Whenever the board of control of state institutions shall petition the city council of any city, the limits of which shall be the dividing line between such city and the lands surrounding any state institution, describing said lands. for leave to have such lands come into and be part of such city, the city council thereof may adopt a resolution which shall describe such lands and provide for their incorporation within the limits of